

**M/s Gowthami Aquachem Private Limited Vs.
State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No. 11498 of 2025.**

18.09.2025 Present: Mr. Vikas Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 5.
Mr. Sanjeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

CWP No. 11498 of 2025

Respondent No.6 stand served. Mr. Sanjeev Sharma, learned counsel, has put in appearance on behalf of said respondent. As prayed for, list after four weeks. Reply be filed by all the respondents, in the meanwhile.

CMP No. 16734 of 2025

In light of the prayer made in the application, this Court is of the considered view that the said relief as an interim cannot be granted because this relief is sub-servant to the petitioner ultimately succeeding in the petition.

Therefore, this application is closed , however, it should not be construed that any observation made herein by this Court is a negative connotation with regard to the contention of the petitioner on merit in the main petition.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

September 18, 2025
(Shivank Thakur)